Net Savings
Shareholder/Customer

Costs
Merging
Companies

Louisiana 5 years 60/40 on O&M savings
Entergy
Gulf States

Michigan
4 years (after initial 2% rate
reduction)

Company keeps all ---
Wisconsin Electric
NSP

Nevada 3 years New rate case after 3 years
Can recoup over 3 year
rate freeze

Nevada Power
Sierra Pacific

New Hampshire
33 month followed by $75
million rate decrease over 7
years

25/75
Subject to prudence
review

PSNH
ConEd

New Mexico 54 months 50/50 N/A
NCE
NSP

North Carolina 5 years
$2 million rate reduction over
2 years

$495 million out of utility
accounts

SCANA
Public Service Company of
North Carolina

Pennsylvania
6-1/2 years (3 year extension of
current rate freeze)

N/A
$1 billion amortized over 6-
1/2 years

GPU
First Energy

Pennsylvania
Cap extended for total of 7-1/2
years

50/50 over authorized ROE
$160 million amortized
over 7-1/2 years

Allegheny
Duquesne

Washington

Gas rates frozen for 5 years,
electric rates increased 4-6%
over 4 years after 5.7% initial
decrease

--- ---
Puget Sound
Washington Natural Gas

Summary of Earnings Sharing Mechanisms in Approved PBR Plans

Neutral Band Customer Share up to Basis Points Above Target ROE 2

Jurisdiction Company Above Below Spread 25 50 75 100 125 150 175 200 225 250 275 300 350 400 450 500 500 +
Target Target

Plans with ESMs

Energy
CA San Diego Gas & Electric 100 150 250 0% 0% 0% 0% 75% 75% 75% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%
CA Southern California Edison 50 50 100 0% 0% 75% 75% 75% 50% 50% 25% 25% 25% 25% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
CO Public Service of Colorado 0 infinite infinite 65% 65% 65% 65% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 35% 35% 35% 100% 100%
CT United Illuminating1 0 150 infinite 33% 33% 33% 33% 33% 33% 33% 33% 33% 33% 33% 33% 33% 33% 33% 33% 33%
FL Tampa Electric 25 infinite infinite 0% 60% 60% 60% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
GA Georgia Power 125 125 250 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66%
ME Central Maine Power 350 350 700 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 50% 50% 50% 50%
MO Union Electric3 130 130 260 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 100% 100%
OR Pacificorp 250 250 500 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 25% 25% 25% 50% 50% 50% 50%
VA Appalachian Power 0 infinite infinite 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66%
VA Virginia Electric & Power1 0 infinite infinite 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
CA Southern California Gas 25 175 infinite 0% 75% 65% 55% 45% 35% 25% 25% 15% 15% 5% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
MA Boston Gas 400 400 800 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 75% 75%
LA Central Louisiana Electric 0 infinite infinite 50% 50% 50% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
MI SEMPCO Energy Gas 200 infinite infinite 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%
MI Michigan Consolidated Gas 200 infinite infinite 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%
ME Bangor Gas Company 335 infinite infinite 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%
LA Entex 42 42 84 0% 50% 50% 50% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Telecommunications
KY Cincinnati Bell 50 infinite infinite 0% 0% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%
FL Southern Bell 80 70 150 0% 0% 0% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NJ Bell Atlantic 100 100 200 0% 0% 0% 0% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Average of Active Plans 117 na na 13% 22% 28% 32% 41% 45% 45% 42% 47% 47% 47% 46% 49% 53% 53% 64% 64%
with Known or Estimatable
Target ROE

Average of 5 Active Plans 163 167 329 na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na
with Bounded Neutral Zone

Kansas Proposals
Commission Staff 75 75 150 0% 0% 0% 40% 40% 40% 40% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80%
Joint Applicants - Grid 1 125 125 250 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%
Joint Applicants - Grid 2 125 125 250 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 50% 50% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40%
Joint Applicants - Grid 3 125 125 250 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 50% 50% 40% 40% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30%
Joint Applicants - Grid 4 125 125 250 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 50% 50% 40% 40% 30% 30% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20%

1 Each of these plans has some amount of extra earnings going toward a writedown of regulatory assets or stranded cost.
2 Italics indicates that the endpoints of the sharing region were known but the intermediate points were imputed.
3 The target ROE was assumed to be at the middle of the sharing region

Exhibit CJC-3

Exhibit CJC-4Merger Benefits Analysis
Comparison of Claimed or Estimated

Savings to Combined Operating Statistics

 Annual Savings as Percent of: Ten Year Savings as Percent of:

Merger

 Average
Annual
Savings

(Thousands)

Per 1000kWh
Sold

Annual
Operating
Expenses